ascertain the amount of monetary damages that would be caused by a breach by Client of this provision. Therefore, 

Client and MSP mutually agree that in the event of a breach by Client in any way of this provision, Client shall pay 

to MSP as liquidated damages, an amount equal to One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or three times 

the employees fully burdened, annual salary, whichever is greater. This amount is an effort by both parties to properly 

and reasonably assess the damages that MSP would suffer as a direct result of a breach by Client, taking into account